



2025:DHC:11469-DB

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8049/2024

UETA INC & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Arvind K.Nigam and Mr.Arunabh
Chowdhury, Sr.Advocates with
Mr.Abhay Jadeja, Mr.Varun Satiya
and Mr.Karma Dorjee, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Anjana Gosain with Ms.Nippun
Sharma, Advocates for R-1 & 2.
Mr.Sandeep Sethi, Sr.Advocate with
Mr.Milanka Chaudhury, Ms.Ashly
Cherian, Ms.Swet Shikha and
Mr.Shivankar Sukul, Advocates for
R-5.
Mr.Parag P.Tripathi, Sr.Advocate
with Ms.Saman Ahsan, Ms.Srijata
Majumdar and Mr.Yashwant Gaggar,
Advocates for R-6.
Mr.Vikas Mehta with Mr.Adith Nair,
Advocates for R-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

31.05.2024

C.M.No.33094/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.



2025:DHC:11469-DB

W.P.(C) 8049/2024 & C.M.No.33093/2024

3. Learned senior counsel for the petitioners states that the petitioners have filed additional documents on 28th May, 2024 vide Diary No.1707935/2024. However, the same are not on record. Let the same be brought on record forthwith.

4. Learned senior counsel for respondent nos.5 and 6 as well as learned counsel for respondent nos.1 & 2 and 7 raise preliminary objections to the maintainability of the present writ petition. They are permitted to file their counter affidavits within six weeks. Rejoinder affidavits, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

6. Issue notice to un-served respondent nos.3 & 4 by all modes of service including through nominated counsel, if any, returnable on 28th August, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 31, 2024

KA