



2025:DHC:11469-DB

\$~24.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 8049/2024 & CM APPL. 33093/2024, CM APPL.
49251/2024
UETA INC & ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind K. Nigam, Sr. Adv and
Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv
with Mr. Abhay Jadeja, Mr. Varun
Satiya, Ms. Urvi Gulecha and Mr.
Karma Dorjee, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain and Ms. Nippun
Sharma, Adv. for R-1 and R-2.

Ms. Shalini Sati Prasad and Mr.
Abhay Pratap Singh, Adv. for R-3
and R-4.

Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Milanka Chaudhury, Ms. Ashly
Cherian, Ms. Swet Shikha and Mr.
Shivakar Sukul, Adv. for R-5.

Mr.Parag P.Tripathi, Sr.Advocate
with Ms.Saman Ahsan, Ms. Ayushi
Chaurasia and Ms. Harshita Choubey,
Advocates for R-6.

Mr. Amar Dave, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Vikas Mehta, Ms. Nitika Grover, Mr.
Ankit Vashisht and Mr. Siddiqui,
Adv. for R-7.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA



2025:DHC:11469-DB

ORDER

%
28.08.2024
CM APPL. 49253/2024

1. Present application has been filed on behalf of respondent No.2 for deletion from the array of parties. Learned counsel for the applicant prays that the present application be also treated as an application on behalf of respondent No.1-Union of India.

2. Issue notice. Mr. Abhay Jadeja, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicant/petitioner. He prays for and is permitted to file reply affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

3. List on 02nd December, 2024.

W.P.(C) 8049/2024 & CM APPL. 33093/2024, CM APPL. 49251/2024

4. Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 prays for and is permitted to file the counter affidavits within three weeks. Rejoinder affidavits, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 5, 6 and 7 state that they have filed their reply affidavits/ counter affidavits. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is permitted to file the rejoinder affidavits before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 02nd December, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

AUGUST 28, 2024

N.Khanna